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ORDER

(by fton'ble Mr.Jasbir S.DhaUwal.JM)

This o.A. has bean filed by shri J.M.Purl. who

was Chief P.W.I.. Northern Railway# Oohana® while

working in this position he was served with a charge

sheet for major penalty on 4,11,1992# as the respon^

dents feund him responsible for cau^ng derailmmt of

a train U.p.scta Espress between Naulath® and Panipat
on 7,9.199 2. Allegations again^ the applicant were

that ho had failed to ke^ the maiatmrnce of the

Railwaar' Track apto the mark. Alarge ai«isber of cotters
were found missing yiidi had r«idered the Railw^

Tr»8c qiilt.vala.rai>le resulting into .pr««a
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thus, derailment. Bi tJi© charge sheeV<serv®d cmi him,

he was said to be responsible for poor maintmsace of

track as he had tailed to ensure that the maiatenai^s

and inspection of track is kept in satisfactory ^d

safe Gc»iditic»i. The derailment had also resulted la

damage to the railway property, mquliy was held isy

the enquiry officer who found charges proved. The

disciplinary authority agreed with the fin dings of the

®\quiry office and passed order dated 22.4. i§93CA»iJ«

A piialty of pre-mature retir®aant was imposed upon

the applicant. He filed an appeal yriich has bees dis

missed vide orders dat^ 27.7.1993. He is, thus, iaefere

this Tribunal pra^'iag for quaking the atove m«tion@d

tm> orders with a direction t© respondents to give hlra

all consequential benefits as if the impugned orders

have never been passed.

2. Respondents contest the 0«A, through a detailed

reply pleading therein that ttie applicant was respon

sible for poor maintenance of the track as he had failed

to ensure the raaintmanc© and in^^ection ia a satisfac-

toiy- ^d safe condition. Th^- plead that enquiry was

held strictly in accordance with the rules and the

p^alty has also be@5 imposed after <iie observation

of the rules applicable. Applicant bad infact accepted

that the def was detected by hira prior to the acd -

d@Bt and he had issued instructions to Appli

cant, however, failod to utilise that it was Ms

primary duty to enaare that serious defect which involved

safety of th e Railways is rectified. Th^ plead that

.. *3/®^
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wasJield a tHass-I Gazet-ted Officer aod flier®

is Qo question of bis tosLng ignorant bi the fact that

earlier an encjiiri had iseea held under the Accident

H^ual to ascertain the cause of accident ty smior

scale Officers, lhat enquiry was not to find out the

rois'Conduc t of the oRfjloj'ees but was only to ascertain

the cause of accident. Iramediately after the accident

ha4 occured# the spot inspection was dcm® in which the
V—

applicant participated and had det^ted th® defects

in the track. That Joint note was duly signed by the

applicant. ^plicant filed a rejoinder® We have

heard Mr.B.s.Kaini and Mr .B.S.Jain# learned cotmsel

for the parties at Imgth end have been shown the

original file of the dLsciplln«.rv enquiry®

3, ihe contenticwi of the applicant is that the

disciplinary ©iquiry was held jointly with his subor

dinate Shri Kishan Singh# P'WI Panipat ^d thus it is

illegal. We have ©catrined the records and find the

s^e to be not factually correct, w® in fact find that

this ground was neither tak^ in the ground of chall^ge

in the o.a, and is an after thought. From reading of

Afitiejoire A—4# dated 13.3*1993# whldi is the report of

th® enquiiy officer# we find that shri Ki®han Singh

also faced disciplinery enquiry and «iquiries were hdd

s^arately. Some observations made in Aha^ure A-4

regarding shri Kidian Singh also cannot be tak® to be

® piece of ^ideuce that the «qquiry may
have^-h^d jointly. The learned counsel# very strenuously#

argued that the enquiry officer aad the disciplinary

authority have taken into consideration a joint note
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whic4s was signed bj the applicant also this docaiamt

was nel-ther sapplied to the applicant nor was in the list

of dscmnents, to ba relied upon annesced i(gith the #jaige

raetito. Tto ascertain this fact we ©eamined the original

file and find that raeasureroents at the spot were talh«

by officers including applic^t and they had found .

some cotters missing and the distance .oetween the two

rails was varying* This has be« observed to be ch^ge

in th® gauge #iich ultimately remlted in the accid®it»

^art from th® fact that applicant himcelf is signa^

tory to this exercise of measuremmt and on the^ot

inspector# we find that Senior scale Officers had held

enquiry under the Acoldmt Manual in fefaich the

tiOR Mote jointly pr^ared was repro«^ced* There is no

dispsute that the enquiry report held by the senior

scale officers was in the list of r^led upc»i doeiam^ts

and a copy of the same had been supplied to the appli«

c^t* Jh aich circumstances# applicant cannot have

any objection to reference to the measurori^t t^en at

the ^ot and the spot in^ectim ishi^ proved missing

Of the cotters and the change in the ©aage of the rails*

The joint note signed i;y officers including the appli

cant form part of soaior scale Officers R^ort also*

m any case this contention for disciplinary mquiry
will not make any different, m the case of UOI Vs.

£MB^€?.^xig8$C2jsCC#Page#l77 # the Hai'bl® supr«^e Court
has held that TriiDuiial cannot interfere# if the Q>nciu«

sions of the enquiry offic©r/co!ipet«t authority are

n . ,5/-
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based cai evld^ce evm if some of it, foond to be irre-

lev^t or ©ctrabeous to the matter*

4, Ihe a ©ft coateatioa is that the discipi iaary

authority has passed a aora-s^peaking order* we do not

flad the satm to be correct* 'Hie lai# is settled that

if disGipliaary authority agrees with the fiadlags

aad the reasons gives by the inquiry officer^ h® seed

®ot all over again repeat the reasoning and can straight

way record his acc^tance of the r^rt and proceed to

pass order under the relevant rules® The order ©f the

disciplinary authority is not suffering xrom vie® of

being an order without application of ralnd® All these

objectioas aould becoraa academic one© we ss© that the

applic©?it infact had acc^ted the missing of the

cotters and the change in the gauge of the rails. We

are reproducing part of his represeritation/appeal

trora Aha^ure A-6, as under s-

"As during routine inspeeti^ons the cotters are
not physically visible being situated in the

ballast section, I q^uldnot detect this shor
tage of Cotters at the sarae time as aifficient
quantity of cotters were made available to the

mate and sectional P'Wl as and -Aen required by
th^a. It was the personal respoasiMlity of
g»g mate & Pwl/Gr.ll to recoup the missing
Cotter sutoile attending the s^tias in his

charge diring t r ough packing or picking of
slacks & moreov©: the secticsjal mate «id PWI/
Gr, II also give their certificate of noa missing
OS: fastenings frcsu track in the year ©iding 1992.
Being sectiaaal incharg® i have been assigned
duties of maintenafice of track from K®.0.53 to
km.35/-ineluding Gohana yard as no PWI for this
Section has be®i posted. As such I have to made
mi' programme including of.fice & store work towards
the section of PWI/Gr.ll/pwp, However, the defect,
was d*tect«a q,. s. **3

/I
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to atfc®id it, mt he failed the same

till such time the said happening occured & the -

facts have also been coafessed by the PWl/Gr,n/

mp in presence of ABV^OK & DEM-II/^DLS."

The above admission by the applicant coupled with

the S^t Jh^action ta^ag into consideratim by the

Senior Scale Offices in their report clearly i^ows

that not only the cotters fasteiiug the rails were

missing but the maint«isic@ of the track was not proper®

The applicant had noticed the defects before the accident

but had failed to perform his supervi^ry duty by seeiag

to it that the defect detected by him is iiratediately

rectified, wfe would not have gone into this part of the

evidence but since the learned counsel for applicant had

dwelled on this asp®3t for considerable l«gth of ti»g#

we have thought it fit to bring it on record.

5 a since applicant himself was part of the tospacttag

Team and was signatory to the joint note showing the

defects and appears to have admitted the (^ist^c® of

defects aad nsan-correction of the same before the acci

dent took place, the objection by the applicant that

during the enquiry the evidence has not been put to him

as required under rule 9(20) of the Railway Servants

(Discipline & Appeal)Rules, would lose its impact. We

find that the applicant had been given enough opportu

nity to cross examine the witness^produced bj' the
W"

Presmtfeg Officer. His grievance that avidmcs has not

been discussed in detail to come to the conclusion will

al» have no bearing on the ia.aal result arrived at

/]-
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by the equity officer awd the discipliaary authority

The disclplxflary enquiry is not a criminal trial

requires the above motioned observations of the laM la

strict rnamsr. In the case of Onioa of India

Sardar B^adur^l972 SLR^Pase 35S(SC)^ the Hoa'bie

Suprwne Court had so observed* Ih ^ly case the lay

now stands fully prystallised that the Tribunal is not

to sit as a Court of Appeal in disciplinary enquiries^

The role of Courts infact is only s^cndry# m the

case of la6Lm Oil Corporation Limited Vs *Ashote KUmar
iwewa—irimrmnwriim—wi—imiTTmiiiiniiiiMaiiiaiiiiwiiiiiii iiiiii ikwi—tm tfiinpniiimi miiiii hiihihumi iiiiiiiiimiiiiwiiiiniMMniiiiiimiiiii niii mniii nwnuBninwi'ia'iMmagaaawiw

Aroca, 1997 (3),SCC,Paqe-72 md in the case of OQI & mr»

Vs» G.Ganayuthamf it has be®i held^aft^ considering

all the available law^that the Courts/Trlhuaal will play

only a secondry rola wMle the primary judg«!®it as to

the reasonablen ass of the disciplinary mqulry will

remain with the exsoxtive or the administrative au^©«

rity» Exercise of the secondry power by the TriMfials/

Courts is to find out whether in a given case the

admisiistrative authority has rea.sonably arrived at a

decision® The courts will not interfere unless deci^on

of the A<feLnistrator suffersrrom procedural asibigsjdty
V-^

or Irrational d^^igion which ^ows out-rag^^s

or lack of moral standards* Courts and » Tri

bunals are restrained from interfering unless the

penalty is found to be defying logic or morality, Ih

the present case » we find no violation of the rules

in holding the ©iquiry or in fin coming to the conclu

sions arrived at by the concerned authority »^i^^

we find# is cased on evidence. Unlike a criminal trial

which require proof beyond all reasonable doubt,, in a

disciplinary en^quiry the eaq«riry officer and the disclp-:

linary authority can arrive' at a coaclusion on the

pre-ponderance of evidence available before th®Q,
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Not this is present in this case mt itT"?® coupled

with the adraissicai of the applicant atout the defects

which ultiRiateli' resulted in th® derailRient of the

railwsi^' train» have not be® infornied whether th^e

was loss of life also viiich ke^s on occuring derail'

ment^ fcut damage to the Hailwaj' pr^erty was founds

§« On consideration of all the contentions raised

by the learned counsel for applicant# we find no reaasn

to interfere with the orders impugned in this case#

in ecercise of our power of judicial review. Th@ O.A.

is accordingly dismissed. Mo costs.

(JASBm S.mMslM) (s»^..miGEy
MS4BER (JUIXj* ) VICE GHAIRHiiil {MH •)


